NORVELL TOWNSHIP

106 E. Commercial St., P.O. Box 188 Norvell, Michigan 49263 (517)-536-4370 Fax (517)-536-0110

Special/Public Hearing Meeting-March 30, 2022

Present:

William Sutherland, Supervisor, Jeff Oswalt, Clerk, Deserre Sauers, Treasurer, Matt Dame, Trustee, Andrew Haystead, Trustee, Norvell Township, Jackson County

The Regular Meeting of the Norvell Township Board was called to order by Supervisor Bill Sutherland at 6:00 p.m. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion was made by Trustee Dame, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None

OLD BUSINESS

Lawn Care RFP

Supervisor Sutherland spoke in support of Perry's Pinnacle, citing the positive reviews he had received regarding this company. Short Discussion followed. Motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to approve using Perry's Pinnacle for lawn care for Norvell Township properties for the 2022 year at a cost of \$715.00 per mowing. Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows: Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Dame, and Haystead. Nays: None.

Public Hearing – Wamplers Heights SAD for Road Repairs

Motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Trustee Dame to open the Public Hearing for the Wamplers Heights SAD for Road Repairs. Motion carried.

Supervisor Sutherland spoke inviting residents of the proposed SAD to speak to the issue.

Mr. Tom Johnson (Property ID 000-20-35-353-001-00) spoke in protest of his property being included in the SAD.

Motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Treasurer Sauers to close the Public Hearing for the Wamplers Heights SAD for Road Repairs. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution 2022-08 – Confirmation of the Roll of the Wamplers Heights SAD for Road Repairs

Supervisor Sutherland spoke, stating approval of this resolution is needed to enact the Special Assessment District for Wamplers Heights road repairs. This will be a 10-year SAD, which contains 88 parcels, and an estimated total cost to residents of \$158,701.00 or \$1,803.00 per parcel per year. Treasurer Sauers asked to have some minor spelling and dating corrections made to the document before approval. Motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, seconded by Clerk Oswalt to approve Resolution 2022-08, Confirmation of the Roll for the Wamplers Heights SAD for road repairs, with corrections. Motion carried on a roll call vote as follows: Ayes-Sutherland, Sauers, Oswalt, Dame, and Haystead. Nays: None.

Page 2 Norvell Township March 30, 2022

PUBLIC COMMENT

None

ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Supervisor Sutherland, supported by Treasurer Sauers to adjourn the meeting at 6:11 p.m. Motion carried/ Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Oswalt, Norvell Township Clerk

Garnet Francis,
Deputy Clerk/Recording Secretary